

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 143 of 2010**

....  
Ram Ugrah Prasad

... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Opp. Party**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Petitioner

: Mr. Shubham Mishra, Amicus Curiae

For the State

: Mr. Subodh Kumar Dubey, A. P. P.

.....

**08/15.04.2026**      It has been informed at the Bar that Late Binod Kumar Jha, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is no more.

2.      Under the circumstances, office is directed to issue notice upon the petitioner by Speed Post with A/D.

3.      Learned counsel for the State is directed to get served notice of this Criminal Revision Application upon the petitioner through the Officer In-charge of the concerned police station and shall file counter affidavit regarding service of notice.

4.      Put up this case the 3<sup>rd</sup> week of June, 2026.

5.      Let the copy of this order be handed over to the learned counsel for the State for the needful.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

**Dated. 15.04.2026**  
Kamlesh/